
 

Council (Annual)  

Summons and Agenda 

Date: Thursday 18 May 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Harrow Arts Centre, 171 Uxbridge Road, Pinner, 

HA5 4EA 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 
Council Meeting for the transaction of the business set 
out. 

 
Jessica Farmer 

Interim Director of Legal and Governance Services 

Despatch Date:  Wednesday 10 May 2023 
 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Council - 18 May 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 

Attending the Meeting in person 

The Harrow Arts Centre can be found using Google Map directions to Harrow Arts Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Council – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 10 May 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Uxbridge+Rd,+Pinner+HA5+4EA/@51.6072271,-0.3622272,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x487614a4c54dc9bd:0x6bc64c6627f4c6ef!8m2!3d51.6084794!4d-0.3625037
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=288&Year=0


 

Council - 18 May 2023 3 

Prayers  

Monsignor Vincent G Brady of St Luke’s Church, Pinner, will open the meeting with 
Prayers. 
 

1. Election of Mayor     

To elect a Mayor of the Borough for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

2. Mayor's Notification of Deputy Mayor     

To receive notification from the incoming Mayor regarding the appointment of Deputy 
Mayor of the Borough for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

3. Appointment of Chaplain     

To receive the Mayor’s announcement regarding a Chaplain. 
 

4. Civic Functions    (To Follow) 

To receive any communications from the newly elected Mayor as to the Civic 
Functions for 2023/24. 
 

5. Declarations of Interest     

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

6. Procedural Motions     

To receive and consider any procedural motions by Members of the Council in relation to 
the conduct of this Meeting.  Notice of such procedural motions, received after the 
issuing of this Summons, will be tabled. 
 

7. Council Minutes    (Pages 5 - 16) 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

8. Appointment of the Head of Paid Service (Managing Director)    (To Follow) 

Recommendation I:  Chief Officers’ Employment Panel 
 (4 May 2023) 
 
 

9. Statutory Officer Roles    (To Follow) 

Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance Services 
 

10. Cabinet and Committee Memberships    (To Follow) 

To receive a report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services to note the 
appointments to Cabinet and seek Council approval to the appointments to Committees. 
 
 



 

Council - 18 May 2023 4 

11. Appointment of Chairs to Committees    (To Follow) 

To receive a report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services seeking Council 
approval to the appointment of Chairs of Committees for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 

12. Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies    (To Follow) 

To receive proposals from Political Groups as to the appointment of representatives of 
the authority to serve on the Outside Bodies listed for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 

13. Calendar of Meetings 2023/24    (To Follow) 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

14. Cabinet and Member Engagement in the Commissioning and Procurement 
Programme    (Pages 17 - 54) 

Recommendation I:  Cabinet 
 (16 March 2023) 
 
 

15. Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23    (Pages 55 - 68) 

Recommendation I:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 (18 April 2023) 
 
 

16. Constitution Update    (To Follow) 

Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
 

17. Information Report - Remuneration Packages of £100,000 or greater    (To Follow) 
 

18. Dates of Council Meetings 2023/24     

To note and confirm the dates of ordinary meetings of Council for the 2023/24 Municipal 
Year as set out in the Calendar of Meetings. 
 
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
18 MAY 2023 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 7
Pages 5 to 16



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council - 23 February 2023 Page 50 

 

Council (Council Tax) 

Minutes 

23 February 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Janet Mote 

 
(The Worshipful the Mayor) 

 Councillor Ramji Chauhan 
 

(The Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Dan Anderson 
David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Peymana Assad 
Christopher Baxter 
June Baxter 
Philip Benjamin 
Govind Bharadia 
Nicola Blackman 
Simon Brown 
Shahania Choudhury 
Salim Chowdhury 
Dean Gilligan 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Stephen Greek 
Chetna Halai 
Susan Hall 
Graham Henson 
Maxine Henson 
Stephen Hickman 
Nitesh Hirani 
Asif Hussain 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Ameet Jogia 
Rashmi Kalu 
 

Hitesh Karia 
Eden Kulig 
Kuha Kumaran 
Jean Lammiman 
Jerry Miles 
Amir Moshenson 
Phillip O'Dell 
Paul Osborn 
Nitin Parekh 
Mina Parmar 
Varsha Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
Kanti Rabadia 
Aneka Shah-Levy 
Rekha Shah 
Norman Stevenson 
Samir Sumaria 
Krishna Suresh 
Sasi Suresh 
Yogesh Teli 
Zak Wagman 
Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
 

Councillor Vipin Mithani 
 

 
 

Joined Virtually:  Councillor Kandy Dolor 
 

  
 

7



 

 Council - 23 February 2023 - 51 - 

PRAYERS 
 

The meeting opened with Prayers offered by  
Monsignor Vincent G Brady of St Luke’s Church, Pinner. 

55. Minute Silence   
 
Members of Council stood and observed one minute silence for those affected 
by the earthquakes in Syria and Turkey. 
 

56. Council Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

57. Declarations of Interest   
 
The following interests were declared: 
  
Item 4 – Petitions 
  
Councillor Hitesh Karia declared a pecuniary interest and would leave the 
room for the discussion and vote on this item. 
  
Councillor Varsha Parmar declared a pecuniary interest and would leave the 
room for the discussion and vote on this item. 
  
Item 9 – Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2025/26 
  
Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
in receipt of social care provision. 
  
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was Chair 
of the Lee Valley Regional Park Authority, a precepting Authority. 
  
Item – 19 – Motion supporting Harrow Council’s opposition to the ULEZ 
expansion 
  
Councillor Stephen Greek declared a pecuniary interest and he worked for the 
London Assembly and would leave the room for the discussion and vote on 
this item. 
  
Councillor Susan Hall, during the course of the meeting, declared a pecuniary 
interest and would leave the room for the discussion and vote on this item. 
  
Councillor Asif Hussain declared a pecuniary interest and would leave the 
room for the discussion and vote on this item. 
  
Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that h
[...]
e two 
schools are within a few metres. 

  
         20% reduction in the Tesco store size and 33% less parking spaces for 

Tesco customers yet further increasing congestion on the roads and less 
jobs for residents in a smaller store. 

  
         NHG says ‘35%’ of the new accommodation will be ‘affordable’ but this 

includes shared ownership which is anything but affordable with prices in 
Harrow. 

  
This development does not benefit the community and would be detrimental 
to the health and wellbeing of the area. 
  
We ask Harrow Council to not approve the application of this development.” 
  
RESOLVED:  That the petition be referred to the Corporate Director of 
Place for consideration. 

10



 

Page 54 Council - 23 February 2023 

  
[Note:  Councillors Hitesh Karia and Varsha Parmar left the room for the 
discussion and vote on this item]. 
 

60. Public Questions   
 
To note that four questions from members of the public had been received 
and the recording was on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  Councillor Hitesh Karia left the room for question 4]. 
 

61. Leader and Portfolio Holder Announcements   
 
This item was deleted from the Summons. 
 

62. Constitution Update   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
  
(1)            the Council, Committee, Health and Wellbeing and Executive 

Procedure Rules, as set out in paragraph 2.4 of the officer report, 
be approved and 

  
(2)            the amendments take effect immediately and be applied to all 

remaining agenda items at the meeting. 
 

63. Corporate Plan 2023 - 2026   
 
RESOLVED:  That  the new Corporate Plan for 2023-26 be approved. 
 

64. Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 
to 2025/26   
 
Upon the meeting moving to the vote on the substantive Recommendation it 
was carried.  The voting was as follows: 
  
In Favour of the Recommendation:  Her Worshipful the Mayor Councillor 
Janet Mote, David Ashton, Marilyn Ashton, Christopher Baxter, June Baxter, 
Philip Benjamin, Bharadia, Blackman, Chauhan, Chowdhury, Goodwin-
Freeman, Greek, Halai, Hall, Hirani, Idaikkadar, Jogia, Karia, Kumaran, 
Lammiman, Moshenson, Osborn, Mina Parmar, Anjana Patel, Pritesh Patel, 
Rabadia, Stevenson, Sumaria, Teli and Wagman. 
  
Against the Recommendation:  Councillors Dan Anderson, Peymana 
Assad, Simon Brown, Choudhury, Gilligan, Graham Henson, Maxine Henson, 
Hickman, Hussain, Kalu, Kulig, Miles, O’Dell, Parekh, Perry, Varsha Parmar, 
Proctor, Shah-Levy, Shah, Krishna Suresh, Sasi Suresh and Weiss. 
  
Abstain: Councillor Sasi Suresh 
  
Absent:  Councillor Ghazanfar Ali, Kandy Dolor, Vipin Mithani. 
  

11



 

Council - 23 February 2023 Page 55 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(1)           the 2023/24 budget, being mindful of consultation results, be approved 

to enable the Council Tax for 2023/24 to be set; 
  
(2)           the Model Council Tax Resolution 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 11 to 

the officer report, be approved; 
  
(3)           in accordance with Section 38 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992, the Chief Executive be instructed to place a notice in the local 
press of the amounts set under Resolution 2 above within a period of 
21 days following the Council’s decision. 

  
(4)           the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, set out in Appendix 2 to the 

officer report, be approved;   
  
(5)           the 2023/24 Members’ Allowances Scheme, set out in Appendix 12 to 

the officer report, be approved; 
  
(6)           the 2023/24 Annual Pay Policy Statement, set out in Appendix 13 to the 

officer report, be approved; 
  
(7)           the Capital Receipts Flexibility Strategy, set out in Appendix 14 to the 

officer report, be approved. 
 

65. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2024/25 to 2025/26, Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme 2023/24 to 2027/28 and HRA Business Plan   
 
RESOLVED: That  
  
(1)           the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2023/24 and the Housing 

Reve
[...]
t of 
significant increases in utility costs;  

  
(10)        an average weekly heating charge for general needs properties of 

£18.77, be approved; 
  
(11)        an increase of up to 7.5% to water charges, as set out in paragraph 40 

and Appendix 4 to the officer report, be approved; 
  
(12)        weekly parking spaces and garage charges of £10.16 and £15.55 

respectively as set out in paragraph 39 and Appendix 3 to the officer 
report, be approved; 

  
(13)        a 10% increase to the 2022/23 hourly hire charges applied to 

Community Halls, as set out in Appendix 5 to the officer report, be 
approved; 

  
(14)        the use of Section 106 Affordable Housing contributions held by the 

Council for the purpose of providing affordable housing as part of the 
Council funding for the development of this 100% affordable housing 
scheme, be approved. 

 
66. Treasury Management Strategy Statement Including Annual Investment 

Strategy for 2023/24 and Capital Strategy for 2023/24   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2023/24 
be approved, including:  
  
                 Prudential Indicators for the period 2023/24 to 2025/26; 
                 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2023/24, as set out 

in paragraph 2.17 and Appendix C to the officer report;  
                 Annual Investment Strategy for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix F to 

the officer report; 
                 Annual Capital Strategy, as set out in Appendix G to the officer report. 

13



 

Council - 23 February 2023 Page 57 

 
67. Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2025/26   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Capital Programme, as detailed within Appendix 1 to 
the officer report, be approved. 
 

68. Statutory Officer Roles   
 
Having noted the amendment set out in the Tabled Documents it was  
  
RESOLVED:  That  
  
(1)           the role of Returning Officer be assigned to the Chief Executive;  
  
(2)           the designation of the roles of Monitoring Officer, RIPA Monitoring 

Officer, Proper Officer for Births, Deaths & Marriages, and Proper 
Officer under the Local Government Act 1972 to the acting Director of 
Legal & Governance Services, Jessica Farmer, be confirmed; 

  
(3)           the roles of Electoral Registration Officer, Land Charges Registrar and 

the Honorary Secretary of the Mayor of Harrow’s Charity and the 
Edward Harvist Charity be assigned to the Democratic, Electoral & 
Registration Services Manager; and 

  
(4)           the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make any necessary changes to 

the Constitution to reflect the above. 
 

69. Non-Executive fees and charges for 2023-24   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the fees and charges listed for the financial year 2023-24 set out in 

Appendix 1 to the officer report be set and approved; 
  
(2)            the Director of Finance be authorised to amend fees and charges 

in year and agree new fees and charges, following consultation 
with the Corporate Director of Place and the relevant Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
70. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)   

 
RESOLVED:  That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be 
approved. 
 

71. Information Report - Decisions taken under the Urgency Procedure - 
Executive   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

72. Information Report - Remuneration Packages of £100,000 or greater   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

14



 

Page 58 Council - 23 February 2023 

 
73. Questions with Notice   

 
To note that three questions from Councillors to Portfolio Holders had been 
received.  Written responses would be provided. 
 

74. Motions   
 
(i)              “Motion supporting Harrow Council’s opposition to the ULEZ 

expansion 
  

Motion in the names of Councillor Paul Osborn and Councillor 
Marilyn Ashton 

  
This Council notes: 
         In the summer of 2022, Harrow Council agreed a motion to oppose 

Sadiq Khan’s ULEZ expansion and protect our poorest a
[...]
 the budget debate.  Members 
assented to continue until the budget debate was completed following which 
the guillotine be applied.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the provisions of Rules 9.2 and 9.3 be 
applied. 
 

(Close of Meeting:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared 
the meeting closed at 10.10 pm). 

16



 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
18 MAY 2023 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
RECOMMENDATION 

(16 MARCH 2023) 
 

 RECOMMENDATION I 123. Cabinet and Member 
124. Engagement in the 
125.  Commissioning and 
126.  Procurement Programme 

 
 

17

Agenda Item 14
Pages 17 to 54



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 16 March 2023 Page 57 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

16 March 2023 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 16 March 2023. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Mina Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representatives: 
 

John Higgins 
Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

 Stephen Hickman 
 Eden Kulig 
 David Perry 
 

For Minute 121 
For Minute 121 
For Minute 117-127 
 

 

Joined virtually 
(Councillors): 
 
 

Jean Lammiman   
 

 
 
t 
 
 
 
 

19



 

Cabinet - 16 March 2023 Page 58 

Recommended Items 
 

123. Cabinet and Member Engagement in the Commissioning and 
Procurement Programme 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)   
  
That   the amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 
1 to the officer report be agreed.  
   

20



Contract Procedure Rules   February 2023 

Page 1 of 34 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contract Procedure Rules 
 

 

February 2023 

21



Contract Procedure Rules   February 2023 

Page 2 of 34 

 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS Page 
 

Table 1 – Authorisation and A
[...]
 
 

➢ A Place where those in Need are Supported. 
 

 

3.2 The Governance, Audit Risk Management and Standards Committee (GARMS) and the 
Constitution Review Working Group (CRWG) may, from time to time, recommend to 
Cabinet and Council changes to the financial thresholds set out in these Contract 
Procedure Rules. 

 

3.3 The Director of Legal and Governance Services in consultation with the Head of 
Procurement is permitted to undertake an annual refresh to this document without having 
to seek CRWG and Cabinet approval. These include any changes required because of 
a change in law and all non-material changes. This must be done in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Finance and Human Resources to inform them of 
these changes including what impact they have on the Council. 

 

32



Contract Procedure Rules   February 2023 

Page 11 of 34 

 

3.4 The Head of Procurement in consultation with the Director of Finance shall maintain 
and issue the Contract Procedure Rules and the Procurement Strategy. The Contract 
Procedure Rules take precedence over the Procurement Strategy. 

 
 SCHEME OF DELEGATION, CONFIDENTIALITY AND DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 

3.5  All award of Contracts can only be approved by the Scheme of Delegation as stipulated 
in the Financial Regulations and set out in table 1 at the front of these CPRs. Awarding 
a contract without prior approval of the requisite approver as set out in these CPRs and 
the Financial Regulations is a disciplinary offence. 

 
3.6 Where there is inconsistency between these Contract Procedure Rules and the Financial 

Regulations, the latter take precedence. Please report any inconsistencies in writing to 
the Director of Finance and the Head of Procurement. 

 

3.7  All officers and members must take appropriate measures to protect confidentiality and 
effectively prevent, identify and remedy conflicts of interest arising in the conduct of 
Procurement procedures to avoid any distortio
[...]
nce. 

 

4.3 The Scheme for Financing Schools 2013 requires schools under Council control to 
comply with these Contract Procedure Rules. 

 

4.4  Framework Agreements that have been established by other Public Sector Bodies 
that are lawfully accessible to the Council should be used in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of the relevant Framework Agreement. Contracts awarded under 
the rules of a Framework Agreement only require a Cabinet report or Gateway 2 report 
for approval of award recommendations. 

 

4.5 The following are out of scope of the Contract Procedure Rules: 
 

4.5.1 Social Care Residential and Nursing Care Spot Placement (see section 6.8) 
 
4.5.2 Any purchase or sale of a property, interest in land, transaction in land and or 

lease transaction but this must be authorised in accordance with the 
requirements set out in the Constitution and, specifically, the Management of 
Asset, Property and Land Rules. 

 

4.5.3 Procurement of Services from other public bodies where it can be evidenced that 
the body is the only supplier of the Services. 

 

4.5.4 The awarding of grants. However, council officers should always ensure the 
principles of openness, fairness, non-discrimination, compliance with the public 
sector equality duty and Value for Money apply. 

 

5    ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

The Corporate Director with the support of the Head of Procurement is accountable for 
all Procurement activity in their directorate. Their duties are to ensure: 

 

5.1 Compliance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, Financial Regulations, Contract 
Procedure Rules and the Procurement Strategy. 

 

5.2 Compliance with the Local Government Transparency Code October 2015 issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government. 

 

5.3  Compliance with the Contract Procedure Rules for their Directorate’s Procurement 
activity. 

 

5.4 That no Procurement over the specified threshold commences without the approval of a 
Procurement
[...]
Contracts that we award. A contract manager must be nominated for each cContract 
over £50,000 and is responsible for monitoring the performance of the Supplier and the 
Contract.   

 
11.2 During the life of the Contract, Corporate Directors, Divisional Directors and Lead 

Commissioners must ensure that the Council’s approved processes for contract 
management, as set out in the Contract Management Procedures are followed. 

 
11.3 For the avoidance of doubt, officers shall not issue instructions commissioning new 

Services and/or variations directly to any sub-contractor of a primary contractor of the 
Council. All communication for variations and change of scope must be directed to the 
primary contractor not their sub-contractors. Day to day communication relating to 
delivery of their responsibilities as sub-contractors is permitted.  

 
12  EXTENSIONS and VARIATIONS 

 

 

12.1 Contracts may only be extended without having to seek further Directorate 
Procurement Board approval if the provisions of 12.1.1 to 12.1.4 are met: 

 

12.1.1  The original Contract was awarded following a Contract Procedure Rules 
compliant competitive tender or Quotation process and includes an option 
to extend without seeking further approval. 

 

12.1.2  The extension or variation is in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the existing Contract. Input from HB Public Law and the Corporate 
Procurement Teams should be sought to confirm this is the case and to 
support the drafting of the extension and/or variation documents. 

 

12.1.3  If the initial Contract was subject to the Find a Tender Services (FTS) 
tender procedure, that the extension option was declared within the UK 
Contract Notice and is contained in the Contract. 

 

12.1.4  The Contract has not been extended beyond the approved extension 
period. 

 

12.2 In the event that the provisions of 12.1.1 to 12.1.4 are not met then a Waiver must be 
sought in accordance with section 13 (Waivers) or alternat
[...]
es and membership of the Committee.  
He expressed concern at the late receipt of a number of reports and 
suggested that this should perhaps have been reflected in the Annual Report.  
Another Member added that the Committee had received both the budget 
report and Corporate Plan late which had limited the amount of time Members 

57



had to scrutinise them.  The Chair responded that the minutes of the 
9 February meeting reflected this concern which had also been expressed by 
the Vice-Chair at the time. 
  
The Committee noted that the attendance record set out in the appendix to 
the Annual Report required correction in that Councillor Dan Anderson and 
Councillor Eden Kulig had submitted their apologies for the meeting held on 
9 February 2023 and Councillor Sasi Suresh had attended as Councillor 
Anderson’s reserve. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
  
That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-2023 be endorsed. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-2023 be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

58



                                                                                     Appendix 1 
          Harrow Annual Scrutiny Report 2022/23 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Councillors Amir Moshenson 
(Chair) and Dean Gilligan (Vice-Chair)  
Our Role  

As always, our vision for scrutiny in Harrow has been cross-party investigation of issues and 
decisions that are important to residents. This guides the development of our work programme 
and ensures a balance between holding the council administration and health partners to 
account, as well as investigating and influencing the Council and partners’ approaches to 
issues of concern to residents. 

The Council’s scrutiny function is driven forward by the Scrutiny Leadership Group, made up 
of the chairs and vice-chairs of the committees and the scrutiny leads, whose work and 
achievements are highlighted in this report. The Scrutiny Leadership Group provides strategic 
direction to the scrutiny functio
[...]
ing bin issues and ordering a parking permit) 

67



• To ensure an improvement in the council's complaints process and interaction with 
elected members 

• To ensure an improvement in the customer journey using the webpage and phone 
lines 
 

We look forward to developing this work to ensure that services are built around the customer 
and identifying key problems. This will be a large part of our work this period.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

68


	Agenda
	Council (Annual)
	Summons and Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Attending the Meeting in person
	Filming / recording



	7 Council Minutes
	ANNUAL COUNCIL
	Council Minutes - 23 February 2023
	Minutes
	Council (Council Tax)
	Minutes
	23 February 2023




	14 Cabinet and Member Engagement in the Commissioning and Procurement Programme
	COUNCIL
	Rec to Council - Cabinet 16 March 23
	Cabinet
	Minutes
	16 March 2023
	Recommended Items



	Appendix1ContractProcedureRulesRevisions2023002Final240223_v1

	15 Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23
	COUNCIL
	Rec I - Scrutiny Annual Report
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes
	18 April 2023


	Appendix 1 - The Scrutiny Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


[image: image1.png]( I%I‘I‘UMOUNCIL
LONDON




Council (Annual)
Minutes
18 May 2023
	Present:
	Councillor Janet Mote

	(The Worshipful the Mayor)

	
	Councillor Ramji Chauhan

	(The Deputy Mayor)


	Councillors:
	Ghazanfar Ali

Dan Anderson

David Ashton

Marilyn Ashton

Christopher Baxter

June Baxter

Philip Benjamin

Govind Bharadia

Nicola Blackman

Simon Brown

Shahania Choudhury

Salim Chowdhury

Kandy Dolor

Dean Gilligan

Matthew Goodwin-Freeman

Stephen Greek

Chetna Halai

Susan Hall

Graham Henson

Maxine Henson

Stephen Hickman

Nitesh Hirani

Asif Hussain

Thaya Idaikkadar

Rashmi Kalu


	Hitesh Karia

Eden Kulig

Kuha Kumaran

Jean Lammiman

Jerry Miles

Vipin Mithani

Amir Moshenson

Paul Osborn

Nitin Parekh

Mina Parmar

Varsha Parmar

Anjana Patel

Pritesh Patel

David Perry

Natasha Proctor

Kanti Rabadia

Rekha Shah

Norman Stevenson

Samir Sumaria

Krishna Suresh

Sasi Suresh

Yogesh Teli

Zak Wagman

Antonio Weiss




	Apologies received:

	Councillor Peymana Assad

Councillor Ameet Jogia MBE

	

	Joined Virtually:
	Councillor Phillip O’Dell
	


PRAYERS
The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Monsignor Vincent G Brady of St Luke’s Church, Pinner.
<AI1>
76. Minute Silence  

Members of Council stood and observed a minute silence for former Councillor Neville Hughes who had been a Councillor in Roxeth ward from 1990 – 1998 and had also helped to set up Harrow Shopability and been a supporter of St Luke’s Hospice.
</AI1>
<AI2>
77. Election of Mayor  

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Ramji Chauhan be elected Mayor of the London Borough of Harrow for the Municipal Year 2023/24.
</AI2>
<AI3>
78. Mayor's Notification of Deputy Mayor  

The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Ramji Chauhan, notified Council that he had appointed Councillor Salim Chowdhury as Deputy Mayor of the London Borough of Harrow for the 2023/24 Municipal Year.
</AI3>
<AI4>
79. Appointment of Chaplain  

The Mayor confirmed to Council that he had appointed Yogvivekdas Swami, Head Swami of BAPS Shri Swaminarayan Mandir (‘Neasden Temple’), as Chaplain for his Mayoral Year.
</AI4>
<AI5>
80. Civic Functions  

RESOLVED:  That the dates of the Civic Functions be noted.
</AI5>
<AI6>
81. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.
</AI6>
<AI7>
82. Procedural Motions  

There were no procedural motions.
</AI7>
<AI8>
83. Council Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That, subject to noting that Councillor Sasi Suresh had been unable to vote electronically on the Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy and did not vote, the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 23 February 2023 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI8>
<AI9>
84. Appointment of the Head of Paid Service (Managing Director)  

RESOLVED:  That 
(1) Alex Dewsnap, Director of Corporate Resources and Transformation, London Borough of Harrow, be appointed to the post of Head of Paid Service (Managing Director) of the London Borough of Harrow, with effect 1 June 2023 for a six month period to November 2023 with an option to extend for a further three years and in accordance with the terms and conditions governing Chief Officer posts and subject to there being no ‘well founded objections’ by members of Cabinet; 
(2) the remuneration package for the above-mentioned post be £165,941 per annum.
</AI9>
<AI10>
85. Statutory Officer Roles  

RESOLVED:  That
(1) the roles of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer be designated to the Head of Paid Service, Alex Dewsnap; 

(2) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make any necessary changes to the Constitution to reflect the above.
</AI10>
<AI11>
86. Cabinet and Committee Memberships  

RESOLVED:  That 
(1) it be noted that Councillor Marilyn Ashton is the Deputy Leader of the Council;

(2) it be noted that the following Councillors are appointed to the Cabinet (Executive) with the identified portfolios:

	Portfolio
	Councillor

	Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategy
	Councillor Paul Osborn

	Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration
	Councillor Marilyn Ashton

	Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and public Health
	Councillor Pritesh Patel

	Portfolio Holder for Business, Employment and Property
	Councillor Norman Stevenson

	Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services
	Councillor Hitesh Karia

	Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture
	Councillor Jean Lammiman

	Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Safety
	Councillor Anjana Patel

	Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources
	Councillor David Ashton

	Portfolio Holder for Housing
	Councillor Mina Parmar

	Portfolio Holder for Performance, Communications and Customer Experience
	Councillor Stephen Greek


(3) the Council determined the allocation of places on the following committees in accordance with the “political balance” rules in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989: 

	Committee
	Size
	Conservative Group

31
	Labour Group

23
	Independent

1

	Governance, Audit, 

Risk Management and Standards


	7
	4
	3
	0

	Planning


	7
	4
	3
	0

	Overview and Scrutiny


	9
	5
	4
	0

	Pension Fund Committee


	4
	2
	2
	0

	Licensing and General Purposes Committee 


	16
	9
	7
	0

	SACRE


	3
	2
	1
	0

	Pension Board


	1
	1
	0
	0



and appoint Members to them, in accordance with the notification from Political Groups;

(4) the establishment and terms of reference of all the above Committees and other bodies, as set out in the Appendix to the minutes be agreed. 
</AI11>
<AI12>
87. Appointment of Chairs to Committees  

RESOLVED:  That the following Councillors be elected as the Chairs of the relevant Committees:
	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards


	Councillor Kanti Rabadia



	Health and Wellbeing Board 
	Councillor Paul Osborn



	Licensing and General Purposes


	Councillor Susan Hall

	Overview and Scrutiny


	Councillor Amir Moshenson

	Planning


	Councillor Marilyn Ashton

	Pension Fund
	Councillor David Ashton


</AI12>
<AI13>
88. Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies  

RESOLVED:  That the Outside Body appointments for the Municipal Year 2023/24, as set out in the Appendix to these minutes, be approved.
</AI13>
<AI14>
89. Calendar of Meetings 2023/24  

RESOLVED:  That the Calendar of Meetings for the Municipal Year 2023/24 be approved.
</AI14>
<AI15>
90. Cabinet and Member Engagement in the Commissioning and Procurement Programme  

RESOLVED:  That   the amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report be agreed. 
</AI15>
<AI16>
91. Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23  

RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-2023 be endorsed.
</AI16>
<AI17>
92. Constitution Update  

RESOLVED: That 
(1) the allocation of responsibilities sections of the Council’s Constitution as attached at Appendices A and B to the officer report be amended;

(2) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make the changes to the Council’s Constitution.
</AI17>
<AI18>
93. Information Report - Remuneration Packages of £100,000 or greater  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI18>
<AI19>
94. Dates of Council Meetings 2023/24  

RESOLVED:  That the dates of the following Council meetings be confirmed:
28 September 2023

30 November 2023

22 February 2024

16 May 2024 (Annual)
</AI19>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Close of Meeting:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at 8.41 pm).
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>

Council - 18 May 2023
Page 1

- 2 -
Council - 18 May 2023

Council - 18 May 2023
- 3 -

